

No. 05-1345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED HAULERS ASSOCIATION, INC., TRANSFER SYSTEMS,
INC., BLISS ENTERPRISES, INC., KEN WITTMAN SANITATION,
BRISTOL TRASH REMOVAL, LEVITT'S COMMERCIAL CON-
TAINERS, INC., and INGERSOLL PICKUP INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

ONEIDA-HERKIMER SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY,
COUNTY OF ONEIDA, and COUNTY OF HERKIMER,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL SOLID
WASTES MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS**

ROBERT DIGGES
Deputy General Counsel
American Trucking
Associations, Inc.
2200 Mill Road
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 838-1700

*Counsel for American Trucking
Associations, Inc.*

* Counsel of Record

DAVID BIDERMAN *
General Counsel
National Solid Wastes
Management Association
4301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 364-3743

*Counsel for National Solid
Wastes Management
Association*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

JAN S. AMUNDSON
*Senior Vice President &
General Counsel*

QUENTIN RIEGEL
*Vice President, Litigation &
Deputy General Counsel*

National Association of Manufacturers
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1790
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for National Association
of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETA- TION OF <i>CARBONE</i> AND THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE IS FUNDAMENT- ALLY FLAWED.....	9
II. CREATING A PUBLIC OWNERSHIP DISTINCTION COULD FUNDAMENT- ALLY ALTER THE CURRENT EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENTALLY PROTECTIVE INTERSTATE DISPOSAL SYSTEM.....	12
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S EMPHASIS ON FACILITY OWNERSHIP IS AT ODDS WITH MODERN BUSINESS REALITIES AND THIS COURT’S CURRENT COM- MERCE CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE.....	18
IV. WASTE DISPOSAL IS NOT SOLELY A MUNICIPAL FUNCTION.....	22
V. THE ASSERTED BENEFITS OF FLOW CONTROL ARE ILLUSORY AND CAN BE ACHIEVED BY ALTERNATIVE MEANS	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	8, 19, 20
<i>Atlantic Coast Demolition & Recycling, Inc. v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 112 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Atlantic Coast Demolition & Recycling, Inc. v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 48 F.3d 701 (1995), <i>reh'g and reh'g en banc denied</i> , 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 6454 (3d Cir. Mar. 28, 1995).....	6, 11
<i>C&A Carbone v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chemical Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	10
<i>City of Paterson v. Passaic County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 753 A.2d 661 (N.J. 2000).....	6
<i>Coastal Carting Ltd. v. Broward County</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	6
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 1977).....	8, 19
<i>Condon v. Andino, Inc.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 323 (D. Me. 1997).....	6
<i>Connecticut Carting Co. v. Town of East Lyme</i> , 946 F. Supp. 152 (D. Conn. 1996).....	11
<i>Fort Gratiot Landfill v. Michigan Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	9
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	9
<i>Harvey & Harvey, Inc. v. County of Chester</i> , 68 F.3d 788 (3d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1173 1996).....	10
<i>Heier's Trucking, Inc. v. Waupaca County</i> , 569 N.W.2d 352 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Huish Detergents, Inc. v. Warren County</i> , 214 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>IESI AR Corp. v. Northwest Ark. Regional Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 433 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Lebanon Farms Disposal, Inc. v. County of Lebanon</i> , No. 03-00682, 2006 WL 1876622 (M.D. Pa. July 5, 2006)	7, 11, 25
<i>National Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Daviess County</i> , 434 F.3d 898 (6th Cir. 2006)	6, 7, 11
<i>National Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Pine Belt Regional Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>National Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Pine Belt Regional Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 261 F.Supp.2d 644 (S.D. Miss. 2003)	6, 11
<i>On The Green Apartments L.L.C. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 241 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dept. of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	9
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	9, 10
<i>Pine Ridge Recycling v. Butts County</i> , 855 F. Supp. 1264 (M.D. Ga. 1994)	12
<i>Randy’s Sanitation, Inc. v. Wright County</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D. Minn. 1999)	6
<i>Southcentral Pa. Waste Haulers Ass’n v. Bedford-Fulton-Huntington Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 935 (M.D. Pa. 1994)	11
<i>U & I Sanitation v. City of Columbus</i> , 205 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir.), <i>reh’g and reh’g en banc denied</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 5173 (8th Cir. Mar. 24, 2000)	6, 10, 15, 25
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Carolinas, Inc. v. New Hanover Cty.</i> , No. 93-113 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 21, 2003)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Metro. Gov't</i> , 130 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1094 (1998).....	6
<i>Waste Recycling, Inc. v. Southeast Ala. Solid Waste Disposal Auth.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 1566 (M.D. Ala. 1993), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 29 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Zenith/Kremer Waste Sys., Inc. v. Western Lake Superior Sanitary Dist.</i> , No. 5-95-228, 1996 WL 612465 (D. Minn. July 2, 1996)	11
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	12
42 U.S.C. § 9607(p).....	24
40 C.F.R. §§ 60.30c-36c.....	22
40 C.F.R. §§ 60.750-759	22
40 C.F.R. §§ 62.14350-14356	22
40 C.F.R. §§ 63.1930-1990	22
40 C.F.R. Part 258	12, 22
U.C.C. § 9-202 (2000)	19
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>House Hearings, Bills & Resolutions</i>	
Municipal Solid Waste Flow Control Act of 2001, H.R. 1214, 107th Cong. § 2 (2001)	5
Solid Waste Interstate Transportation Act of 2001, H.R. 1213, 107th Cong. § 2 (2001)	5
Solid Waste Interstate Transportation and Local Authority Act of 1999, H.R. 1190, 106th Cong. § 3 (1999).....	5
Municipal Solid Waste Flow Control Act of 1997, H.R. 943, 105th Cong. § 2 (1997)	5
H.R. Res. 349, 104th Cong. § 2 (1996)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
State and Local Government Interstate Waste Control Act of 1995, H.R. 2323, 104th Cong. (1995).....	5
Local Governments Flow Control Act of 1995, H.R. 1085, 104th Cong. § 2 (1995)	5
Public Debt Relief Act of 1995, H.R. 2838, 104th Cong. § 2 (1995).....	5
Flow Control Act of 1994, H.R. 4683, 103d Cong. § 1 (1994).....	5
<i>Senate Hearings & Bills</i>	
Solid Waste Interstate Transportation and Local Authority Act of 2001, S. 1194, 107th Cong. § 3 (2001).....	5
<i>Interstate Transportation of Municipal Waste and Flow Control: Hearing on S. 533, S. 663 and S. 872 Before the Senate Comm. On Environment and Public Works, 106th Cong. (1999).....</i>	5
Municipal Solid Waste Interstate Transportation and Local Authority Act of 1999, S. 872, 106th Cong. § 5 (1999).....	5
Solid Waste Interstate Transportation and Local Authority Act of 1999, S. 663, 106th Cong. § 3 (1999).....	5
<i>Transportation and Flow Control of Solid Waste: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. On Environment and Public Works, 105th Cong. (1997) ..</i>	5
Municipal Solid Waste Flow Control Act of 1995, S. 534, 104th Cong. § 202 (1995).....	5
Municipal Waste Flow Control Transition Act of 1995, S. 485, 104th Cong. § 2 (1995).....	5
Flow Control Act of 1994, S. 2227, 103d Cong. § 2 (1994).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>House & Senate Reports</i>	
S. Rep. No. 104-52 (1995).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 103-738 (1994)	5
S. Rep. No. 103-322 (1994).....	5
MISCELLANEOUS	
Biocycle, <i>The State of Garbage in America</i> , (April 2006)	12
Chartwell Information, <i>The Directory & Atlas of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities 2003</i> (7th ed. 2003).....	7, 18
Department of Sanitation, <i>Comprehensive Solid Waste Mgmt. Plan</i> (July 2006) (www.nyc.gov/ html/dsny/html/reports/swmp-4oct.shtml)	21
Douglas Brill, <i>Less Trash Means Less Cash</i> , Easton Express-Times (Oct 23, 2006).....	13
Eric Lipton, <i>City Trash Follows Long and Winding Road</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 24, 2001	14
<i>Flow Controls and Municipal Solid Waste</i> , EPA Office of Solid Waste, EPA 530-R-95-008 (March 1995)	24
Geoffrey Oberhaus, <i>The Dormant Commerce Clause Dumps New Jersey's Solid Waste "Flow Control" Regulations: Now What? Possible Constitutional Alternatives to the Current "Flow Control" System</i> , Vol. 29, No. 2, Rutgers L.J. (1997-98).....	23
James E. McCarthy, <i>CRS Report for Congress: Interstate Shipment of Municipal Solid Waste: 2004 Update</i> (Sept. 9, 2004).....	14, 15
John Turner, <i>The Flow Control of Solid Waste and the Commerce Clause: Carbone and Its Progeny</i> , 7 Vill. Env. L. Journal 203 (1996)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Landfill Methane Outreach Program at www.epa.gov/lmop	13
Largest Landfills, Waste News (Nov. 6, 2006)	23
National Economic Research Associates, <i>The Cost of Flow Control</i> (May 3, 1995)	4
Rick Hampson, <i>Trash Provides ‘Horn O’ Plenty For Towns</i> , USA Today (Sept. 29, 2003)	13
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Municipal Solid Waste Generation, Recycling, and Disposal in the United States: Facts and Figures for 2003	24
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Municipal Solid Waste in the United States: 2005 Facts and Figures	24
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Policy for Municipality and Municipal Solid Waste CERCLA Settlements at NPL Co-Disposal Sites (Feb. 5, 1998)	24
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. Wastes, Solid Waste Landfills	13
Waste News Market Handbook 2005	22
